Table of Contents 194

Table of Contents

� the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of CB&I as of and for the six months ended
June 30, 2012, included in CB&I�s Form 10-Q and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical consolidated financial statements of Shaw as of and for the year ended August 31, 2011, included in Shaw�s
Form 10-K and incorporated by reference into this document;

� the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Shaw as of and for each of the three months
ended May 31, 2012, February 29, 2012, and November 30, 2011, included in Shaw�s Form 10-Q�s and incorporated by reference into
this document; and

� the other information contained in or incorporated by reference into this document.

138

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form S-4

Table of Contents 195

Table of Contents

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V. AND THE SHAW GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2012
CB&I

May 31, 2012
Shaw

Pro Forma
Adjustments

June 30, 2012
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 2,500,796 $ 3,035,504 $ (287,000) (a) $ 5,249,300
Cost of revenue 2,188,647 2,870,340 (298,000) (a) 4,759,934

(1,053) (b)

Gross profit 312,149 165,164 12,053 489,366
Selling and administrative expense 115,624 120,208 (19,000) (a) 216,832
Intangibles amortization 12,129 �  1,843 (b) 31,447

17,475 (c)
Foreign currency remeasurement gain on Japanese
Yen-denominated bonds �  (28,662) 28,662 (d) �
Other foreign currency transaction loss, net �  790 (790) (b) �
Other operating expense (income), net 1,262 (2,097) �  (835)
Equity earnings from investment in Westinghouse �  (6,414) 6,414 (d) �
Equity earnings (5,810) (2,683) 2,000 (a) (6,493)

Income from operations 188,944 84,022 (24,551) 248,415
Interest expense on Japanese Yen-denominated bonds �  (20,072) 20,072 (d) �
Interest expense (4,943) (3,198) (34,408) (e) (42,549)
Interest income 4,475 2,113 (2,787) (f) 3,801

Income before taxes 188,476 62,865 (41,674) 209,667
Income tax expense (54,658) (21,333) 12,805 (g) (63,186)

Net income 133,818 41,532 (28,869) 146,481
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (2,011) (5,053) �  (7,064)

Net income attributable to controlling interests $ 131,807 $ 36,479 $ (28,869) $ 139,417

Net income attributable to controlling interests per share
Basic $ 1.36 $ 0.55 $ 1.30
Diluted $ 1.34 $ 0.54 $ 1.28

Shares
Basic 96,829 66,217 (55,887) (h) 107,159
Diluted 98,442 67,214 (56,884) (h) 108,772
See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these financial
statements.

139

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form S-4

Table of Contents 196

Table of Contents

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V. AND THE SHAW GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2011
CB&I

November 30, 2011
Shaw

Pro Forma
Adjustments

December 31, 2011
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue $ 4,550,542 $ 5,912,055 $ (544,000) (a) $ 9,918,597
Cost of revenue 3,980,306 5,657,375 (694,000) (a) 8,931,710

(11,971) (b)

Gross profit 570,236 254,680 161,971 986,887
Selling and administrative expense 205,550 272,094 (45,000) (a) 432,644
Intangibles amortization 26,302 �  3,073 (b) 64,938

35,563 (c)
Impairment of notes receivable �  48,133 �  48,133
Foreign currency remeasurement loss on Japanese
Yen-denominated bonds �  121,431 (121,431) (d) �
Other foreign currency transaction gain, net �  (8,898) 8,898 (b) �
Other operating expense (income), net 74 (6,239) 11,000 (a) 4,835
Equity earnings from investment in Westinghouse �  (23,702) 23,702 (d) �
Equity earnings (16,887) (6,648) 5,000 (a) (18,535)

Income (loss) from operations 355,197 (141,491) 241,166 454,872
Interest expense on Japanese Yen-denominated
bonds �  (41,463) 41,463 (d) �
Interest expense (11,030) (5,844) (69,439) (e) (86,313)
Interest income 7,796 16,460 (8,953) (f) 15,303

Income (loss) before taxes 351,963 (172,338) 204,237 383,862
Income tax (expense) benefit (96,765) 70,110 (89,681) (g) (116,336)

Net income (loss) 255,198 (102,228) 114,556 267,526
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (166) (7,541) �  (7,707)

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interests $ 255,032 $ (109,769) $ 114,556 $ 259,819

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
interests per share
Basic $ 2.60 $ (1.43) $ 2.40
Diluted $ 2.55 $ (1.43) $ 2.35

Shares
Basic 98,022 76,834 (66,504) (h) 108,352
Diluted 100,205 76,834 (66,504) (h) 110,535
See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these financial
statements.

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form S-4

Table of Contents 197

140

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form S-4

Table of Contents 198

Table of Contents

CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V. AND THE SHAW GROUP INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands)

June 30, 2012
CB&I

May 31, 2012
Shaw

Pro Forma
Adjustments

June 30, 2012
Pro  Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 552,828 $ 548,975 $ (880,664) (i) $ 221,139
Restricted cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments �  285,728 �  285,728
Accounts receivable, net 622,649 577,812 �  1,200,461
Inventories �  278,028 �  278,028
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 211,645 570,634 �  782,279
Deferred income taxes 126,634 321,012 (245,517) (j) 187,929

(14,200) (k)
Investment in Westinghouse �  990,473 (990,473) (j) �
Current assets held for sale �  84,995 (84,995) (l) �
Other current assets 136,099 100,186 19,421 (j) 296,064

57,865 (k)
(34,871) (l)
11,064 (m)
6,300 (n)

Total current assets 1,649,855 3,757,843 (2,156,070) 3,251,628

Equity investments 85,515 6,909 �  92,424
Property and equipment, net 274,120 509,071 (3,000) (l) 780,191
Deferred income taxes 69,141 6,394 23,877 (m) 99,412
Goodwill 918,684 404,467 1,632,672 (o) 2,955,823
Other intangibles, net 174,888 3,113 421,887 (o) 599,888
Long-term assets held for sale �  176,120 (176,120) (l) �
Other non-current assets 76,144 95,036 20,245 (n) 191,425

Total assets $ 3,248,347 $ 4,958,953 $ (236,509) $ 7,970,791

Liabilities
Short-term debt and current maturity of long-term debt 40,000 11,615 75,000 (p) 126,615
Accounts payable 551,908 659,359 �  1,211,267
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits �  110,922 (110,922) (q) �
Accrued liabilities 255,790 159,459 110,922 (q) 553,524

31,217 (r)
4,000 (l)
(7,864) (j)

Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 822,430 1,282,592 �  2,105,022
Japanese Yen-denominated bonds �  1,627,599 (1,627,599) (j) �
Interest rate swap on Japanese Yen-denominated bonds �  12,888 (12,888) (j) �
Current liabilities held for sale �  68,458 (68,458) (l) �

Total current liabilities 1,670,128 3,932,892 (1,606,592) 3,996,428

Long-term debt �  5,308 1,725,000 (p) 1,730,308
Other non-current liabilities 225,209 70,351 �  295,560
Long-term liabilities held for sale �  231 (231) (l) �
Deferred income taxes 108,619 70,576 163,625 (s) 279,320

(63,500) (t)

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form S-4

Table of Contents 199

Total liabilities 2,003,956 4,079,358 218,302 6,301,616

Shareholders� Equity
Common stock 1,190 1,338,765 (1,338,765) (u) 1,346

156 (v)
Additional paid-in capital 352,629 �  416,078 (v) 768,707
Retained earnings 1,140,571 414,178 (414,178) (u) 1,111,444

(29,127) (w)
Stock held in Trust (3,039) �  �  (3,039)
Treasury stock, at cost (200,383) (791,868) 791,868 (u) (200,383)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (64,247) (119,157) 119,157 (u) (64,247)

Total shareholders� equity 1,226,721 841,918 (454,811) 1,613,828

Noncontrolling interests 17,670 37,677 �  55,347

Total equity 1,244,391 879,595 (454,811) 1,669,175

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,248,347 $ 4,958,953 $ (236,509) $ 7,970,791

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements, which are an integral part of these financial
statements.

141

Edgar Filing: CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON CO N V - Form S-4

Table of Contents 200

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

Under the terms of the Transaction Agreement, following the consummation of the Transaction, Shaw will become a wholly-owned subsidiary
of CB&I. For purposes of the pro forma financial statements, we have assumed a total preliminary purchase price for the Transaction of $3.2